primarily in cash, cash equivalents, U.S. government securities and high-quality debt investments that mature in one

year or less from the date of investment. These temporary investments may have lower yields than our other
investments and, accordingly, may result in lower distributions, if any, during such period. Our ability to achieve our
investment objective may be limited to the extent that the net proceeds from this offering, pending full investment, are

held in lower yielding interest-bearing deposits or other short-term instruments. See �Regulation � Temporary
Investments� in the accompanying prospectus for additional information about temporary investments we may make

while waiting to make longer-term investments in pursuit of our investment objective.

S-16

Edgar Filing: Golub Capital BDC, Inc. - Form 497

USE OF PROCEEDS 31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION
The following table sets forth:

� our actual capitalization as of December 31, 2013; and

�
our pro forma as adjusted capitalization to give effect to the sale of 3,500,000 shares of common stock in this offering
based on the public offering price of $18.05 per share, after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions
and estimated offering expenses of approximately $200,000 payable by us.

As of
December 31, 2013

Actual Pro Forma
as Adjusted

(dollars in thousands)
Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $71,683 $132,733
Investments at fair value 1,179,919 1,179,919
Other assets 13,225 13,225
Total assets 1,264,827 1,325,877
Liabilities:
Debt 577,200 577,200
Secured borrowings 14,366 14,366
Other liabilities 13,280 13,280
Total liabilities 604,846 604,846
Net assets:
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share; 100,000,000 shares authorized,
43,325,575 shares issued and outstanding; 46,825,575 shares issued and
outstanding, pro forma

43 47

Paid in capital in excess of par 653,427 714,473
Capital distributions in excess of net investment income 2,135 2,135
Net unrealized (depreciation) appreciation on investments, derivative
instruments and secured borrowings 15,796 15,796

Net realized gains (losses) on investments and derivative instruments (11,420 ) (11,420 )
Total stockholders� equity 659,981 721,031
Net asset value per common share $15.23 $15.40

S-17

Edgar Filing: Golub Capital BDC, Inc. - Form 497

CAPITALIZATION 32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNDERWRITING
We are offering the common stock described in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus through
a number of underwriters. Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated and

Morgan Stanley & Co. LLC are acting as joint book-running managers and representatives of the several underwriters.
We have entered into an underwriting agreement with the underwriters. Subject to the terms and conditions of the
underwriting agreement, we have agreed to sell to the underwriters, and each underwriter has severally agreed to